
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

2008-1017

ROTHE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE and
DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE,

Defendants-Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas in
Case No. 98-CV-1011, Judge Xavier Rodriguez

BRIEF OF APPELLEES/DEFENDANTS
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE AND DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE

GRACE CHUNG BECKER
Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
KAREN L. STEVENS
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station, RFK 3728
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 353-8621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
1. <i>Section 1207</i>	6
2. <i>Small Disadvantaged Businesses And Rothe’s Equal Protection/Due Process Challenge</i>	9
3. <i>Section 1207's Implementing Regulations</i>	10
4. <i>District Court Proceedings</i>	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
ARGUMENT	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT CONGRESS HAD THE STRONG BASIS IN EVIDENCE REQUIRED TO SUPPORT A LIMITED RACE-CONSCIOUS PROGRAM, AND THAT SECTION 1207 IS NARROWLY TAILORED.....	21
A. <i>Strict Scrutiny</i>	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

B. Before The 2006 Reauthorization, Congress Had Timely, Probative Evidence That Remedial Action Was Required Due To Continuing Discrimination In Public And Private Contracting Around The Country. 25

 1. *Congress Has A Compelling Interest In Preventing Federal Dollars From Reinforcing Private, State, And Local Discrimination. 25*

 2. *Congress Had Substantial Probative And Timely Evidence Of Continuing Discrimination In State And Local Contracting. 27*

 a. *The Record Included Recent Statistical Evidence Demonstrating Statistically Significant Under-utilization Of SDBs..... 28*

 b. *Rothe Failed To Challenge The Accuracy Of The Studies. 36*

 c. *Additional Evidence Before Congress..... 41*

C. Rothe Has Not Rebutted This Evidence. 50

D. Section 1207 Is Narrowly Tailored To The Compelling Interest. 53

 1. *Congress Considered The Efficacy of Race-Neutral Measures And Concluded The Continuing Effects Of Discrimination Merit The Flexible Race-Conscious Provisions In Section 1207..... 54*

 2. *The Five Percent Goal Is Proportional To The Relevant Market..... 59*

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

3. *Section 1207 Provides Targeted Relief That Is Neither Over- Nor Under-Inclusive*..... 61

II. ROTHE IS NOT ENTITLED TO RELIEF ON ITS CLAIMS FOR PROSPECTIVE RELIEF FROM THE EXPIRED 1999 AND 2002 REAUTHORIZATIONS..... 62

III. ROTHE IS NOT ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS FEES..... 63

CONCLUSION..... 64

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	22
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 228 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Fed’n of Gov’t Employees v. United States</i> , 330 F.3d 513 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	31, 51
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors v. Coalition for Econ. Equity</i> , 950 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1991).	49
<i>Barmag Barmer Maschinenfabrik AG v. Murata Mach., Ltd.</i> , 731 F.2d 831 (Fed. Cir. 1984).	36
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	21
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Concrete Works of Colo., Inc. v. City & County of Denver</i> , 36 F.3d 1513 (10th Cir. 1994).	23
<i>Concrete Works of Colo., Inc. v. City & County of Denver</i> , 321 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2003).	26, 37, 47, 62
<i>Contractors Ass’n of E. Pa. v. City of Phila.</i> , 6 F.3d 990 (3d Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Dean v. City of Shreveport</i> , 438 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>E.F. Hutton v. Pearce</i> , 653 F. Supp. 810 (D.D.C. 1987).....	30
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980).	57
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	54
<i>Melkonyan v. Sullivan</i> , 501 U.S. 89 (1991).....	64

CASES (continued):

PAGE

Oregon v. Mitchell, 400 U.S. 112 (Stewart, J., concurring in part)..... 24

Rothe Dev. Corp. v. Department of Def., 262 F.3d 1306
(Fed. Cir. 2001). *passim*

Rothe Dev. Corp. v. Department of Def.,
324 F. Supp. 2d 840 (W. D. Tex. 2004). 4-5

Rothe Dev. Corp. v. Department of Def.,
413 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2005). *passim*

Rothe Dev. Corp. v. Department of Def.,
499 F. Supp. 2d 775(W.D. Tex 2007). 6, 12

Rothe Dev. Corp. v. Department of Def., No. 99-50436,
194 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 1999). 2

Rothe Dev. Corp. v. Department of Def., No. 00-1171,
262 F.3d 1306 (Aug. 20, 2001)..... *passim*

Rothe Dev. Corp. v. Department of Def., No. 04-1552,
413 F.3d 1327 (June 28, 2005). *passim*

Sage Prods., Inc. v. Devon Indus., Inc., 126 F.3d 1420 (Fed. Cir. 1997)..... 38

Sherbrooke Turf, Inc. v. Minnesota Dep't of Transp.,
345 F.3d 964 (8th Cir. 2003). *passim*

Western States Paving Co. v. Washington State Dept. of Transp.,
407 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2005). *passim*

Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ., 476 U.S. 267 (1986)..... 22

STATUTES:

10 U.S.C. 2323(a)(1)..... 7, 60

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
10 U.S.C. 2323(a)(1)(A).....	3, 9
10 U.S.C. 2323(c)(1).....	7
10 U.S.C. 2323(e)(3)(A).....	3, 7-8
10 U.S.C. 2323(e)(3)(B)(ii).	8
10 U.S.C. 2323(e)(5).....	10
10 U.S.C. 2323(e)(5)(A).....	7
15 U.S.C. 631(a).	57
15 U.S.C. 631(f).....	48
15 U.S.C. 637(a).	3
15 U.S.C. 637(a)(4)(A).....	9
15 U.S.C. 637(a)(5).....	9
15 U.S.C. 637(a)(6)(A).....	9
15 U.S.C. 637(d)(3)(C)(ii).	10
15 U.S.C. 644(g)(1).	48
15 U.S.C. 694a	56
23 U.S.C. 1101(b)(1).	48
28 U.S.C. 1295(a)(2).....	2
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	2

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
28 U.S.C. 1343.....	2
28 U.S.C. 1346.....	4
28 U.S.C. 2412(d)(1)(A).....	63
28 U.S.C. 2412(d)(2)(G).....	63
Pub. L. No. 92-595, 86 Stat. 1314 (1972).....	56
Pub. L. No. 93-386, 88 Stat. 742 (1974).....	56
Pub. L. No. 94-305, 90 Stat. 663 (1976).....	56
Pub. L. No. 95-89, 91 Stat. 553 (1977).....	56
Pub. L. No. 95-507, § 201, 92 Stat. 1757 (1978).....	55
Pub. L. No. 96-302, § 118, 94 Stat. 833, 840 (1980).....	48
Business Opportunity Development Reform Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-656, § 502, 102 Stat.3853, 3887 (1988).....	48
Housing and Urban Development Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-609 § 410, 84 Stat. 1770, 1813(1970).....	56
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2003, Pub. L. No. 107-314, § 816, 116 Stat. 2610 (2002).....	4
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-163, § 842, 119 Stat. 3389 (2006).....	5
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, 122 Stat. 3 (2008).....	7

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
Public Works Employment Act of 1977 (PWEA), Pub. L. No. 95-28, 91 Stat. 116 (1977).	48
Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century, Pub. L. No. 105-178, 112 Stat. 232 (1998).	48
 REGULATIONS:	
13 C.F.R. 121.104(c)(2).....	10
13 C.F.R. 124.1008(e)(2).....	10
13 C.F.R. 124.1015(c).....	61
13 C.F.R. 124.103(c).....	61
13 C.F.R. 124.103(c)(2)(i).....	10
13 C.F.R. 124.103(c)(2)(ii)	10
13 C.F.R. 124.103(d)(1).....	62
48 C.F.R. 19.201(b).....	11
48 C.F.R. 19.201(b).....	11, 58, 61
48 C.F.R. 19.5	59
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
61 Fed. Reg. 26,051-26,052.....	49
61 Fed. Reg. 26,062.....	46
151 Cong. Rec. H12200, H12208.....	41-42

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued):	PAGE
151 Cong. Rec. S14170-01.....	29
151 Cong. Rec. S14241-03, S14249.....	42
151 Cong. Rec. S14256-01, S14269.....	45
Availability of Capital and Federal Procurement Opportunities to Minority-Owned Small Businesses, H.R. Rep. No. 53, 108th Cong., 2d Sess. (Feb. 17, 2004).....	13, 43
H.R. Rep. No. 800, 108th Cong., 2d Sess. at 152 (2004).	46
House Comm. on Small Businesses, H.R. Rep. No. 26, 107th Cong., 1st Sess. (Aug. 27, 2001).....	13
Encouraging Growth, H.R. Rep. No. 26, 107th Cong., 1st Sess. at 8-10 (2001).	43
House Comm. on Small Businesses, H.R. Rep. No. 28, 107th Cong., 1st Sess. (Sept. 6, 2001).....	13
Procurement Policies, H.R. Rep. No. 28, 107th Cong., 1st Sess. 13 (2001).	44
House Comm. on Small Businesses, H.R. Rep. No. 57, 107th Cong., 2d Sess. (May 15, 2002).	13
SDB Procurement: Reform of Affirmative Action in Federal Procurement, 63 Fed.Reg. 35,714,35,716-35,718 (June 30, 1998)	11
SDB Procurement: Reform of Affirmative Action in Federal Procurement, 64 Fed. Reg. 52,806-01 (Sept. 30, 1999).....	11
Statement of Rep. McKinney, 151 Cong. Rec. E2514-02, 2205.	29
Statement of Sen. Kennedy, 151 Cong. Rec. S12668-01 (Nov. 10, 2005).....	29

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued):

PAGE

Suspension of the PEA for SDBs, 73 Fed. Reg. 9304-01 (Feb. 20, 2008)..... 9
